
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: Michael Stubblefield [mstubblefield@talonlpe.com] 
Friday, May 25, 2012 8:15 AM 
tgregston@blm.gov. 
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Lewis, Merle; Hernandez, Roger; Schultz, Brian 
FW: HACKBERRY 18 FEDERAL NO 1 
H201139TALON.pdf 

Dear Ms. Gregston, 

Talon/LPE is sending the analytical results for the soil samples collected on 5/21/2012 at the Devon Energy Corporation 
Hackberry 18 Federal No.l. The soil samples were collected after additional excavation was completed at the soil sample 
locations. Based upon the analytical results dated 5/4/2012 and 5/23/2012 , Devon Energy Corporation is requesting 
approval to start the backfilling of the excavated areas located at the Hackberry 18 Federal No.l. If further information is 
required please contact me. 

Mike Stubblefield 

Project Manager 

Talon/LPE 

408 West Texas Avenue 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

(575)746.8768 phone 

(575) 746.8905 fax 

(575)441.7254 cell 

www.talonlpe.com 

Better Business Bureau Torch Award for Marketplace Ethics: 2010 Winner, 2009 Finalist 
Staples Foundation for Learning Hall of Fame Recipient: 2010 
ICIC and Business Week- Top 100: 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007, 2006 
Inc. 500/5000: 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007 

From: Celey Keene [mailto:celey.keene(5)cardinallabsnm.com1 
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2012 3:36 PM 
To: Michael Stubblefield; David Adkins; Kimberly M. Wilson 
Subject: HACKBERRY 18 FEDERAL NO 1 

THANK YOU, 

Celey Keene 
Lab Director 
Cardinal Laboratories 
101 East Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
T: (575)393-2326 
F: (575)393-2476 
e-mail: celev.keene@cardinallabsnm.com 
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The information contained in this message is confidential and is only intended for the use of the individual/firm 
named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee/agent responsible to 
deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately 
by e-mail or telephone in order to return the message. 
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C A R D I INJ # \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 23, 2012 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: HACKBERRY 18 FED. NO. 1 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/21/12 16:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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[IS C Z / \ R D I I M A 
L a b o r a t o r i e PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/21/2012 

05/23/2012 

HACKBERRY 18 FED. NO. 1 
700794.025.01 

SEC.18-T19S-R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/21/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S-45 BOTTOM 2' BGS BATT (H201139-01) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2012 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 17.6 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2012 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 17.3 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/22/2012 ND 2.00 99.8 2.00 16.9 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/22/2012 ND 6.21 103 6.00 15.9 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (B11Z 112% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2012 ND 186 92.9 200 4.00 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2012 ND 187 93.6 200 6.08 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Sui rogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

S3 I % 65 2-140 

S9 2% 63 6-154 

Sample ID: S-46 BOTTOM 8' BGS HEATER TREAT (H201139-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

224 16.0 05/22/2012 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of trie services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

rS 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ~ /Page,2 of 5 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a too r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/21/2012 

05/23/2012 

HACKBERRY 18 FED. NO. 1 

700794.025.01 

SEC.18-T19S-R31E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/21/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S-47 WEST WALL (H201139-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 05/22/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy tor any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal De liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples idendfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of:5 | 



f f * 0 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i o s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and recetved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss o( profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

1 0 1 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

( 5 7 5 ) 3 3 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X (575 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

Company Name: - n . l o r , J L P £ r 

A d d r e s s j 

C i t y : 

P h o n e # : 

H*9.bt*%t.7<t*C.fl<!£- . 
A r t c f * State: t > Q \ Z ip : g g g / 3 

517~H>iin<;H_ _F2.X.#! _. 

Project #: loO^ls '.-PL Project Owner: QgoojCi f/t»j^y_&cp. 

Pro jec t Name : J ^ c l c t e r t Y >3 fabfc,} U o . ± _ . . _ 

P ro jec t L o c a t i o n : r f { _ [ 8 . f / • } _ ? • ( i } / f 

Samp le r N a m e : f \ V * < . ^ S 

FOR LAS USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

_ __ j 

Sample I.D. 

S.-.19. V / t f t w " 

z 

ZBILLKW ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. ft: 

C o m p a n y : J c U r , j l J P k _ 

A t t n : _ _ 

Add ress^ 

qty: 

Sta te : _ Z i p : 

P h o n e tt: 

Fax #: 

MATRIX 

5 . J 

i 

4 _ , 

o I 

y l o 

"A 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

y / s . / w / / i t - H ^ 

O 
•oo Vi 

PLEASE NOTE- Ltalnlity on ' Darru.jes Ciint rials I ati.lrty an;i d i e r i s e « l i '.wn reuedy tot any daim arming wi>»*J.« Nisi 'd ir rontraci cr la i ' , s lu l l l)e United k t,u.- uniuun! piiiu bv the cl art fai Uit 

drvrfyses Afi rlaji it i, atetii'l n j thpssi ' n ; ^ecltr jenc" wnf m y olh »r ciu*-,* v.li.its.oevi ih^ l l be cWmed *,irveci tink*ss mat It* " i wntmg Find r e - w e a by Ca'tlmal w h i n 3'J a ivs ahei cHmpleftun of Ins aijpi.catile 

Sf*'»Ice h rv? " ish i i t i " . f i t f- ,*! !«• IwrW1 for m... aent.il cr r.cvsfrcjiicntal f i. im.ig j ,s r r f »c*rg .•.r*ioui !'"i«W>cn r* sines* t n w u p t c m s i3^» v i t . i t . ^ ' luv . oi piui.ts i rcu led by . tent its. s jus i i i 3r 

a'Bltates oi ei.ccessois ?r't.ng au: o^sr relatta ta tre ocrii i 'mnnce a 'sa 'v i cw h e r . ^ n e - ay Ca-dir.al rega ra1oss ci Vij-.aih^r sutt i cla'fi- s tMiea ugt.r. .i'iy o ' f c above stWtnl reasons i r c t ^ fv / ' sg 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By 

Rece ived By : 

/ -V \ Time: 

Time:. / / / / 
D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) 

Samp le r - UPS - B u s f^Othe lT ' 

t i Sa&ple Condition CHECKED BY: 
~ s C o i l Intact- (Initials) 

d ^ ; n Non NO ! U ^ ' t j 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

q_Yes 
Yes" 

_P No 
• No ' 

Add'l Phone #: 
'Add'rFa'x* : 

t Card ina l c a n n o t a c c e p t v e r b a ! changes . Please fax w r i t t en c h a n g e s t o 505-393-2476 
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AMAHILLO • AUSTIH • MIDLAND • NEW 6RAUIIFELS . TULSA. OK • HOBBS. IIH 

Project Correspondence Sheet 
• Field • Office • Reimbursement • Proposal 
• OK • NM • TX • Other 

Date: H h i / Tfoir Time: Project Manager: A. $TwttlefuU 

Project Number: l a o W l . <?if.o< 

Project Name: Dec<M Encc^y Cat p. H*clcherfy 18 Fed Afo. 1 

Topic: s>fc Aitjfqn { 

Notes: 

Document must be Prepared by: m. c, r 
filed in Project File Page l of a 



AMARILLO • AUSTIN • PIDI.A11D • HEW BRAUfiFHS • 1UISA. OK • HOBBS, HM 

Project Correspondence Sheet 
• Field • Office • Reimbursement • Proposal 
• OK • NM • TX • Other 

Date: H | T) IXHI. Time: Project Manager: Ci . TiuUleii'eU 

Project Number: ^ o O q v . o*s\<sl 

Project Name: Otuon Jf-ie/ty Corp. H^kbef/^ i$ Vc<(.Vo. i 

Topic: £*)1c cUtr/g^/or so'A f n ^ l t toryr/gp^ 

Notes: 

Document must be 
filed in Project File 

Prepared by: r-vc.5". 
Page g of 


